

## **DEVELOPMENT SERVICES**

#### **PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS**

July 24, 2025

INTERPLAN LLC 1 East 22nd Street, Suite 40 ORLANDO, FL 32804

Permit No: PRCOM20253012

Project Title: SAVERS

Project Address: 901 SE LANGSFORD RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063

Parcel Number: 61240180500000000

Location / Legal SEC-05 TWP-47 RNG-31 PT OF NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4 DAF: BEG AT NE COR SD 1/4 1/4 TH W 715' SD Description: PT BEING TRU POB TH W 307' TO ELY ROW L M 291 HWY TH S 21.35' TH S 47 DEG W 96.69' TH

S 295.3' TH E 224.86'

Type of Work: CHANGE OF TENANT

Occupancy Group: MERCANTILE

Description: SAVERS - TENANT BUILD OUT OF AN EXISTING STORE FOR NEW RETAIL

### **Revisions Required**

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the company name of the licensed general contractor and the name, email address & phone number for the on-site contact.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Craig Hill Rejected



### **DEVELOPMENT SERVICES**

1. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

Action Required: Provide deferred submittal for fire alarm system.

2. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Action Required: Provide deferred submittal for fire protection system.

3. Action Required: Provide emergency exterior illumination at East loading dock man door.

#### Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

Action required: Comment is informational.

- 2. 2018 IBC 1809.5 Frost protection. Except where otherwise protected from frost, foundations and other permanent supports of buildings and structures shall be protected from frost by one or more of the following methods:
- 1. Extending below the frost line of the locality;
- 2. Constructing in accordance with ASCE 32; or
- 3. Erecting on solid rock.

(see code section for exceptions)

Shallow foundations shall not bear on frozen soil unless such frozen condition is of a permanent character.

Action required: Modify designs to show minimum frost depth protection of 36". (see section on S2.0 and Foundations notes on S0.0)

- 3. 2017 NEC Article 110.26 (C) (2) Large Equipment. For equipment rated 1200 amperes or more and over 6 feet wide that contains overcurrent devices, switching devices, or control devices, there shall be one entrance to and egress from the required working space not less than 24" wide and 6'6" high at each end to the working space.
- A single entrance to and egress from the required working space shall be permitted where either of the conditions in 110.26(C)(2)(a) or (C)(2)(b) is met.
- (a) Unobstructed Egress. Where the location permits a continuous and unobstructed way of egress travel, a single entrance to the working space shall be permitted.
- (b) Extra Working Space. Where the depth of the working space is twice that required by 110.26(A)(1), a single entrance shall be permitted. It shall be located such that the distance from the equipment to the nearest edge of the entrance is not less than the minimum clear distance specified in Table 110.26(A)(1) for equipment operating at that voltage and in that condition.



# **DEVELOPMENT SERVICES**

110.26 (C)(3) Personnel Doors. Where equipment rated 800 A or more that contains overcurrent devices, switching devices, or control devices is installed and there is a personnel door(s) intended for entrance to and egress from the working space less than 25 feet from the nearest edge of the working space, the door(s) shall open in the direction of egress and be equipped with panic hardware.

Action required: Door 118 at Electrical Room 118 must swing outwards and be equipped with panic device.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.